
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR 
MONEY SELECT COMMITTEE 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Thursday 28 June 2018 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Fabiola Fuschi at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Fabiola Fuschi Tel. 0161 770 
5151 or email Fabiola.fuschi@oldham.gov.uk   
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Monday, 25 June 
2018. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and 
the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends 
a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE 
AND VALUE FOR MONEY SELECT COMMITTEE 

 Councillors Ahmad (Chair), Curley, Davis, Harkness, Malik, Phythian, 
Qumer and Stretton 
 

 

Item No  

Public Document Pack

mailto:Fabiola.fuschi@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance and Value for Money 
Select Committee meeting held on 8th March 2018 are attached for approval 
 

6   Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board to note (Pages 7 - 24) 

 The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meetings held on 16th January 
and 6th March 2018 are attached for noting  

7   Election of Vice-Chair  

 The Committee is asked to nominate a Vice-Chair for the duration of the 
Municipal Year 2018/19 

8   Overview and Scrutiny Toolkit (Pages 25 - 52) 

 For noting  

9   Council Motion - Street Lighting (Pages 53 - 62) 

10   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on balance, be in the 
public interest to disclose the reports. 

11   Oldham Community Leisure Limited (Pages 63 - 86) 

 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
08/03/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Wrigglesworth (Chair)  
Councillors Ahmad, Ali, Fielding and Phythian 
 

  
Also in Attendance: 
Jill Beaumont Director of Children’s Social Care 

and Early Help, Oldham 
Metropolitan Borough Council 
(OMBC) 

Ed Francis  Assistant Director of Safeguarding 
and Partnership, OMBC 

Superintendent Daniel 
Inglis 

Greater Manchester Police, Oldham 
Division  

Merlin Joseph  Interim Director of Children’s 
Services, OMBC 

Jayne Stephenson Director of Finance, Police and 
Crime, Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority 

Mark Stenson  Head of Corporate Governance, 
OMBC 

Fabiola Fuschi  Constitutional Services Officer, 
OMBC 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. 
Bashforth, Harkness and Sheldon. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  

5   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance and Value for Money Select Committee meetings 
held on 25th January 2018 and on 6th February 2018 be agreed 
as a correct record.  

6   MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD TO 
NOTE  

 

There were no minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
meetings to note.  

7   POLICE PERFORMANCE AND THE EFFECTS OF 
FUNDING CUTS  

 

Consideration was given to a presentation of the Director of 
Finance, Police and Crime - Greater Manchester Combined Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

Authority, on the budget for the policing and crime function for 
Greater Manchester. 
 
The report author attended the meeting with a representative of 
the Greater Manchester Police, Oldham division, to present the 
information and address the enquiries of the Select Committee.  
 
It was reported that the Police Grant for 2018/19 (i.e.: £8.6 bn) 
remained the same amount as 2017/18. Therefore, no extra 
funding had been provided to cover demand on pay raises. A 
further increase in top slices from the Police Grant for nationally 
funded projects had been agreed (i.e.: £945m). In Greater 
Manchester, this meant that £55m had been top sliced from the 
Police Grant. Policing in Greater Manchester relied upon 
Government for 80% of their funding; 38% real term reduction in 
funding had occurred over the past seven years.  
 
For what concerned the local context, it was reported that an 
increased and more complex demand for policing had been 
regis
[...]
and reliance on 
their credit; 

- Use of reserves and capital programme;  
- Launch of Standing Together, partnership working and 

use of community safety grants.  
 
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports.  
 
The Select Committee considered and asked questions on 
crime statistics and received information on crime reporting and 
partnership working.   
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The information provided on the Mayoral Policing and 
Crime budget be noted; 

2. A further update be provided in March 2019.  
 
RESOLVED that, in accordance with the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be permitted during the consideration 
of the remaining agenda items.  
 

8   UPDATE ON ADOPTION PERFORMANCE IN OLDHAM   

The Select Committee gave consideration to a progress report 
of the Director of Children’s Social Care and Early Help on the 
performance of the adoption service in relation to the adoption 
scorecard. The report also provided an update on national and 
local developments concerning adoption.  
 
The author of the report attended the meeting to present the 
information and address the enquiries of the Select Committee.  
 
The objectives of Oldham’s Adoption Services were outlined. 
These aimed to ensure that adoption was the placement of 
choice for Looked After Children and that the process took place 
speedily and safely, with high quality support services for 
adoptive families.  
 
It was explained that, in December 2017, the Department for 
Education (DfE) in England had reported that the number of 
Children Looked After continued to increase. However, the 
percentage of children who had ceased to be looked after 
through adoption w
[...]
essaging application for smartphones and tablets. 
However, MOMO did not currently meet Oldham’s IT security 
requirements. Other measures were in place to ensure that 
children and young people’s voice was listened to (e.g.: 
independent review officers visited children before the review 
and review minutes were written as directed to the child and 
in a child friendly language, the independent review officer 
sent a letter to the child to introduce herself/himself before 
the review took place, etc.).  

- Getting to Good Action Plan Objective 10 – Strengthening 
transition planning for children and young people with 
complex needs – It was explained that, although progress 
had been made on this action, transition issue was much 
wider and substantial work remained to be done. A dedicated 
worker (i.e.: Special Educational Needs and Disability 
Partner) – would take on issues regarding the transition 
process at an earlier stage. A written statement of actions 
had been completed to address this objective.  

- Recruitment retention – It was explained that, as more 
resources had been invested in children’s services, more 
managers had been employed as well as social workers and 
higher grade social workers.  

 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The content of the report be noted;  
2. A progress report be presented in six months.  

10   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTERS TWO 
AND THREE  

 

RESOLVED that the Corporate Performance reports, quarters 
three and four, be noted.   

11   WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18   

RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2017/18 be noted.  
 
As this was the last meeting for Councillor Joy Wrigglesworth, 
Councillor Ahmad, on behalf of all members of the Select 
Committee, thanked Councillor Wrigglesworth for her 
commitment and dedication in chairing the Select Committee 
since 2011.  
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm 
 

Page 6



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
16/01/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair)  
Councillors Dean, Goodwin (Vice-Chair), Williams, Harkness 
(Substitute) and J Larkin 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Dami Awobajo Head of Business Intelligence 
 Ray Ward Executive Director, Corporate and 

Commercial Services 
 Andrew Hunt Strategy Partnership and Policy 

Manager 
 Sarah Whittle Community Services Innovation 

Project Officer 
 Peter Wood Head of Strategic Assets and 

Facilities Management  
 Tom Stannard Director of Economy and Skills  
 Caroline Lee Head of Revenues, Benefits and 

Business Support 
 Sheena McFarlane Head of Heritage, Libraries and Art 
 Subnum Hariff-Khan Library and Information Manager 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Toor and 
Williamson.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Dean declared a personal interest on item 20 – Smart 
Project, by virtue of his appointment as a member of the Unity 
Partnership Board.  

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board meeting held on 28th November 2017 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

6   MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health Scrutiny Sub-
Committee meeting held on 19th December 2017 be noted.  

7   MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY SELECT 
COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance and Value for Money Select Committee meeting 
held on 21st November 2017 be noted.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

8   MINUTES OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 
AUTHORITY (GMCA) ECONOMY, BUSINESS GROWTH 
AND SKILLS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority (GMCA) Economy, Business Growth and 
Skills Scrutiny Committee meetings held, respectively, on 8th 
Sept
[...]
r 
Oldham which sought to make Oldham more accessible for 
visually impaired and partially sighted people.  
 
The author of the report was in attendance to present the 
information and address the enquiries of the Committee.  
 
A working group had been formed to look at the action plan that 
had been written 12 months ago to refresh it and to embed it in 
the Council’s business. The group was formed by Officers from 
different Council’s services such as Regeneration, Licensing, 
Policy, Environment, Resident First, representatives of the 
charity Henshaws and Elected Members. The aim was to 
promote the Street Charter through a strong communication 
campaign and incorporate its main principles into the Town Page 9



 

Centre Master Plan, the regeneration process for Oldham’s 
Town Centre.   
 
The group would meet every six months to evaluate the 
progress against the reviewed action plan.  
 
Members sought and received clarification / commented don the 
following points: 

– Obstructions on pavements and Enforcement – An 
effective campaign had been conducted a few years ago 
and this had led to significant actions. It was agreed that 
this could be added in the action plan as a further strand 
of work.  

 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The progress report on Street Charter be noted; 
2. The progress outlined at page 70 of the report be noted; 
3. A progress report be presented in September 2018.  

13   REVIEW OF TOWN CENTRE PARKING STRATEGY   

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Head of 
Strategic Assets and Facilities which provided an update on the 
Town Centre Car Parking Strategy previously submitted in 
December 2016.  
 
The author of the report and the Director of Economy and Skills 
were in attendance to present the information and address the 
enquiries of the Committee.  
 
It was explained that, due to the closure of a number of car 
parks, the car parking capacity in the town centre had been 
reduced by 55% in the last four years. To miti
[...]
ir informed the rest of 
the Committee of the following points: 

– Following a conversation with the Planning and 
Infrastructure Team, the workshop on the Greater 
Manchester Spatial Framework (GMSF) would take place 
in June 2018 due to the revised timetable for GMSF.  

– The workshop on the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH) would need to be rescheduled after 19th 
February 2018. This was necessary as a review of 
Children’s Services would take place at the end of this 
month.  

– Communication with the Department for Work and 
Pension was in progress to find suitable dates for a visit 
to the Job Centre Plus in Oldham.   

 
RESOLVED that the update on the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board Work Programme 2017/18 be noted.  

17   GENERAL EXCEPTIONS AND URGENT DECISIONS   

The Board gave consideration to one decision authorised under 
Rule 16 of the Council’s Constitution concerning Greater 
Manchester Waste Disposal Authority’ levy. 
 
RESOLVED that the General Exception Decision concerning 
Greater Manchester Waste Disposal Authority’s be noted.   Page 13



 

18   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

 
The Board gave consideration to the latest Council’s Key 
Decision Document published on 21st December 2017. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the Key Decision Document 
published on 21st December 2017 be noted.  

19   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

20   SMART PROJECT   

Consideration was given to a commercially sensitive report of 
the Executive Director Corporate and Commercial Services 
which informed the Board of a project concerning Unity 
Partnership Ltd.  
 
The Board Members raised questions on some of the matters 
outlined in the report and commented on various aspects of its 
content. The report author was in attendance and addressed the 
Members’ questions and comments.  
 
It was agreed that a progress report would be presented at the 
next meeting of the Board.  
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The content of the report be noted.  
2. A progress report be presented at the next meeting of the 

Board, on 6th March 2018. 
 

21   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board take place on Tuesday 6th March 2018 at 6pm as per the 
2017/18 Municipal Calendar.  
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.39 pm 
 

Page 14



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
06/03/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair)  
Councillors Dean, Goodwin (Vice-Chair), Toor, Williams and 
Harkness 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 
 Neil Crabtree Head of Service - Public Protection 
 Merlin Joseph Interim Director of Childrens 

Services 
 Maggie Kufeldt Executive Director - Health and 

Wellbeing 
 Andrew Sutherland Director of Education and Early 

Years 
 Joe Davies Interim Assistant Director - 

Commercial 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. 
Hussain, Larkin and Williamson. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board held on 16th January 2018 be approved as a correct 
record. 

6   MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY SELECT 
COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Peformance and Value For 
Money Select Committee held on 14th December 2017 be noted. 
 

7   MINUTES OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 
AUTHORITY 
[...]
  

The Board gave consideration to the Council’s Key Decision 
Document. 
 
RESOLVED that the Council’s Key Decision Document be 
noted. 
 Page 22



 

 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.54 pm 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To highlight to Members the Overview and Scrutiny Toolkit attached as Appendix 1 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The purpose of this toolkit is to provide assistance to those involved in the Overview and 
Scrutiny Process at Oldham Council.   
 
Recommendations 
 
Members note the toolkit developed to assist then undertake their future role as Scrutiny 
Members. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to Performance and Value for Money Select Committee 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Toolkit 
 

Portfolio Holder: Chair of Committee 
 
Officer Contact:  Executive Director Corporate and Commercial 
 
Report Author: Mark Stenson 
Ext. 4783 
 
28 June 2018 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 

  2 

 
 

 
 
Performance and Value for Money Select Committee 28 June 2018 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Toolkit 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 This Committee is one of the two bodies appointed by the Council whereby non-executive 

members can examine how the Council provides its services, question how and why 
decisions are made and play a pivotal role in shaping future Council policies. 

 
1.2 The Terms of Reference of this Committee are: 

 
a. To monitor and hold to account the performance of service delivery within Oldham 

MBC (OMBC), and its partners such as Unity Partnership, Oldham Community 
Leisure Limited (OCLL), etc. with particular reference to the Corporate Plan and all 
other strategic plans. 

 
b. To monitor and hold to account those responsible for implementing scrutiny 

recommendations that have been accepted by Cabinet. 
 

c. To monitor the performance of Healthwatch and other associated health 
organisations and other appropriate bodies. 

 
d. To monitor t
[...]
is Overview and Scrutiny? 

What Overview and Scrutiny cannot do. 

4. How Overview and Scrutiny operates in Oldham 

5. The Work of Overview and Scrutiny 

 

Appendices  

A. Questioning to Gain the Most from Witnesses 

B. Call-In Procedure 

  

Page 30



O & S Toolkit Page 3 
 

1. Introduction 

 

The purpose of the toolkit is to explain the framework for Overview and 

Scrutiny at Oldham Council.  It is for the use of anyone who has any 

involvement in the Scrutiny process including: 

 

 The Chairs and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

 Cabinet members and committee members who may be required to attend 

scrutiny review meetings 

 Staff involved in the scrutiny process, those who are required to give 

evidence as part of scrutiny or those involved in the development or review 

of decisions/policies. 

 Members of the public, partners and external organisations who may 

attend scrutiny meetings, be co-opted onto panels or who are invited to 

give evidence to support scrutiny reviews. 

2. Political Management of the Council 

 Oldham Council is a metropolitan borough providing services to the people of 

Oldham and its surrounding districts.  This includes childrens and adults 

services, education, environmental services such as trading standards, street 

cleaning and refuse collection, strategic housing, cultural and leisure services, 

revenues and benefits.   

The Council’s ambition is to deliver a co-operative future where everyone 

does their bit to create a confident and ambitious borough.  

The full Council, involving all 60 Councillors, meets approximately seven 

times a year.  There are decisions that only full Council can make which 

include decides on the Constitution and any amendments, agrees the 

Council’s budget, agrees the policy framework and appoints the Leader, 

Members of Committees and Outside bodies.    Full Council also appoints the 

Mayor, Deputy Mayor and the Chief Executive. 

3. What is Overview and S
[...]
 acting in a quasi-judicial manner.  

Decisions requiring immediate action and so specified in the Minutes of the Cabinet 
are also excluded from call-in. 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  1 

 

 
Summary of the issue: 
 
The purpose of this report is to respond to the issues raised through the motion 
agreed at the meeting of full Council on the 13th December 2017. 
 
The motion proposed and agreed was as follows: 
 
“This Council notes: 
 
There are an estimated 7.5 million street lights in the UK. In 2014, the Green 
Investment Bank reported that only 10% of these are LED. It is estimated that 
switching all street lights to LED would: 
 

 Save Councils over £200 million per year, paying for half a million children to 
have free school meals each year or for an extra 12 million hours of social 
care. 

 Prevent over 600,000 tonnes of carbon dioxide from being emitted into the  
atmosphere every year, the equivalent of taking 400,000 cars off the road. 

 Take 0.5 GW off peak electricity demand, the equivalent of a coal fired power 
station. 

 Reduce light pollution as they are more directional and can employ sensors 
which determine when they are most needed and when they are not. 

 
Further cost reductions can be provided through the use of LED lighting within Council 
buildings. Affordable financing is available to Councils to make the change to LED 
street lights through the Public Works Loan Board, the Salix Energy Efficiency Loans 
Scheme and the Green Investment Group amongst others. That the change is 
possible even in a situation where the street lighting service is provided via a Private 
Finance Initiative model 
That the 10:10 climate change climate group is asking Council to sign up to the 
Lighten Up pledge and make a commitment to going fully LED within 5 years. 
 

Briefing: Performance and 
Value for Money 
Committee  

Date: 28th June 2018 

  
Subject:  
Council Motion – Street Lighting 

For Discussion/  
 
 

Report of:  
Carol Brown  

Portfolio holder: 
Councillor Arooj Shah 

  
Sign-off: 
Helen Lockwood 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



 

  2 

As a local authority committed to reducing its carbon footprint and providing residents 
with value-for-money services, Council recognises that a change to LED has merit, is 
worth investigating, and that a proposal to do so was approved by Performance and 
Value For Money sub-committee when it was presented as part of the alternate 
budget proposed by the Liberal Democrat Group in 2017.” 
 
Recommendations: 
 
 
It is recommended that Members note the report and the investment in energy 
efficient street lighting which has taken place to date. 
 
It is also recommended that Members support the current approach to replace street 
lighting with LED as part of the ongoing maintenance programme which has been 
negotiated within the current PFI contract arrangements. 
 
 

Page 54



 

  3 

 
1 Report Details 

 
1.1 Full Council resolved to ask the Performance and Value For Money Committee 

to examine: 
 

 The practicality and affordability of replacing street lights and lighting in 
Council buildings with LEDs in whole or in part; and 

 The possibility of the Council making a commitment to replace all street 
lights with LEDs within five years and to making the Pledge as a 
signatory to the Lighten Up campaign 

 
1.2 The Council has made a significant investment in the street lighting 

infrastructure from 2011 to  2016 which has seen 80% of the street lighting 
assets replaced with energy efficient lanterns having modern optics which have 
reduced light pollution. They also have the functionality to dim, this has 
substantially reduced both the energy consumption and CO2 Emissions. 
 

1.3 The Council have a number of LED units installed including 1633 street lights, 
483 illuminated bollards, 959 sign lights and have also de-illuminated 329 
bollards. 
 

1.4 The Council has recently carried out a high level review based on the current 
energy efficient apparatus as against replacing all apparatus with LED requiring 
a Capital investment of £ 6.5 Million. This model shows the payback on the 
investment to be 15 years.  
 

1.5 In addition a review has also been undertaken to examine the most appropriate 
replacement lantern to be used within the contract as the original model has 
been superseded with more energy efficient lamps including LED’s. A copy of 
the report presented to the Portfolio holder is attached at Appendix A.  
 

2 Options (including recommended option) 
 

2.1 The street lighting specification has been reviewed with the current provider 
and it has been agreed that LED technology will be used for both new 
installations and maintenance going forward. This approach is entirely 
consistent with the PFI 
 

2.2 Approach the service provider with a view to investing circa £6.5m to replace all 
current lamps with LED lanterns. 
 

3 Financial implications 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 

The high level review, referred to in paragraph 1.4 above, was performed prior 
to the completion of the replacement program in 2016. It is predicated on a 
number of assumptions and data reflecting the position at that time. The key 
assumptions and comments relating thereto are set out in Appendix B. 
 
 

Page 55



 

  4 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The current lighting estate comprises mainly energy efficient Cosmoplis lighting  
but also contains a growing number of LED units as outlined in paragraph 1.3. 
There have also been changes in the overall size of the lighting estate as 
equipment has been added/   removed from service.  
 
The model solution indicated that it would cost £6.5m to convert the Council’s 
lighting estate to LED technology. This in turn produced a payback period of 15 
years before the investment paid for itself. Given the passage of time since the 
model was prepared, the results must now be considered, indicative rather than 
definitive. Increased accuracy would only be gained by re-modelling the data 
using current information.  
 
A review was performed of the model in its current form. It is considered to 
provide reasonable support to show that the Council would need to invest a 
significant capital resource to convert the rest of its lighting to using LED 
lanterns. It also points towards a lengthy payback period before that investment 
pays for itself (in a financial rather than environmental context). If anything, the 
model probably understates the payback period. This is because it utilizes a 
higher cost per Kilowatt hour for electricity than the Council currently pays 
which would tend to overestimate the efficiency saving achievable from LED 
conversion. 
 
There is no provision within the capital programme at present to fund such a 
proposal. This would require the preparation and subsequent approval of a full 
Business Case for this project. 
 
In any case, this paper recommends the Council avoids injecting capital 
resources into a full LED solution at this time. Furthermore, such a move is 
likely to bring with it significant risk/liability on the part of the Council because it 
impacts the running of the PFI contract. 
  
The paper outlines a preferred way forward that involves a steady step by step 
approach to the replacement of lanterns at no additional cost to the Council. 
This accords with the existing PFI contract terms and thereby mitigates the 
likelihood of increased contractual risk. The time-line for completing the whole 
exercise, however, is not certain and is impacted by the following: 
 

 The Service Provider is already programmed to replace 20% of the 
lighting estate using LED lanterns in 2023/24 as part of the PFI contract 
and at no additional cost to the Council; 

 As stated in Paragraph 2.1, existing non LED lanterns will be 
superseded by LED equivalents as part of the routine and reactive 
maintenance programme. By it

Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
28/06/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Ahmad (Chair)  
Councillors Davis, Phythian, Stretton and Byrne (Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Fabiola Fuschi Constitutional Services Officer 
 Mark Stenson Internal Audit & Corporate 

Assurance 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Curley, 
Harkness, Malik and Qumer.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance and Value for Money Select Committee meeting 
held on 8th March 2018 be agreed as a correct record.  

6   MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD TO 
NOTE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board meeting held on 16th January 2018 and on 6th March 
2018 be noted.  

7   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR   

The Committee was asked to nominate a Vice-Chair for the 
duration of the current Municipal Year.  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Stretton be elected Vice-Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance and Value for Money Select 
Committee for the duration of the Municipal Year 2018/19.  

8   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TOOLKIT   

A training session on the framework for Overview and Scrutiny 
at Oldham Council took place before the commencement of 
today’s meeting. Members and Substitutes of the Select 
Committee attended the training session. The Overview and 
Scrutiny Toolkit was used as main reference for the training.  
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Toolkit be noted.  

9   COUNCIL MOTION - STREET LIGHTING   



 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of 
Environmental Services on the Council’s position on replacing 
street lighting with LED. The report sought to address the issues 
raised through the motion agreed at the meeting of full Council 
on 13th December 2017. The motion had highlighted the 
potential to achieve significant savings in the Council’s budget, 
to reduce the emissions of carbon dioxide and to decrease light 
pollution via switching to LED street lights.  
 
The report was presented by the Joint Authority Private Finance 
Initiative (PFI) Project Manager who also addressed the 
enquiries of the Select Committee.  
 
It was explained that the Council had undertaken a high level 
review on the current energy efficient apparatus as against 
replacing all apparatus with LED which would require a capital 
investment of £6.5 Million. The payback period on the 
investment would be 15 years. As detailed in the report, this 
option would not be financially feasible and it would bring with it 
significant risk/liability on the part of the Council with regard to 
the running of the PFI contract.  
 
Members were informed that the existing PFI contract terms 
included the replacement of lanterns at no additional cost for the 
Council. The service provider was already planned to replace 
20% of the lighting estate using LED lanterns in 2023/24. This 
represented the preferred way forward that involved a step by 
step approach to the replacements of lanterns with LED.  
 
Members sought and received clarification / commented on the 
following points:  

- Who sustained the cost of street lighting energy 
consumption? – It was explained that it was Council’s 
responsibility.  
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The content of the report be noted; 
2. The Select Committee support the current approach to 

replace street lighting with LED as part of the ongoing 
maintenance programme which had been negotiated 
within the current PFI contract arrangements.  

10   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

11   OLDHAM COMMUNITY LEISURE LIMITED   

Consideration was given to a report of the Strategic Director of 
Reform on the current performance of Oldham Community 
Leisure Limited (OCLL). The Head of Service Public Health, 
Youth and Leisure and the Chief Executive of OCLL attended 



 

the meeting to present the information and address the 
enquiries of the Select Committee.  
 
Members sought and received clarification and commented on 
some aspects of the report.  
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The content of the report be noted; 
2. Option 3 as outlined at paragraph 2.17 of the report be 

endorsed;  
3. A progress report be presented in 2019. 

 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.37 pm 
 


